

No. 21-1496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
TWITTER, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, *et al.*,
Respondents.
—————

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—————
**AMICUS BRIEF FOR
SENATOR CHARLES E. GRASSLEY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**
—————

MICHAEL A. PETRINO
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. MISSNER
STEIN MITCHELL BEATO &
MISSNER LLP
901 Fifteenth St., NW,
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 737-7777
mpetrino@steinmitchell.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. JASTA’s Text Imposes Civil Liability on Persons and Entities That Knowingly Provide Substantial Assistance to Terrorists and Their Agents.....	5
II. American Counterterrorism Policy Supports Liability for Persons and Entities That Knowingly Provide Services to Terrorists and Their Agents ...	16
III. This Court Should Affirm the Judgment Below	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6, 14, 27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	13
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , No. 21-1333 (U.S.).....	2
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4, 7-10, 12-13, 23-25, 28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	13-14, 20-23, 27
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	29
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018).....	26-27
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	29
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	29
<i>Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 18-17192 (9th Cir. 2021)	5, 24-25, 30
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	20
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 1	24
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(1)(C).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(a)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1).....	1, 8, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	4, 13
Anti-Terrorism Act of 1992, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2331 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3-6, 13, 16-19, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(1).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	4, 6, 11
Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-253 (2018).....	1, 19
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 301(a)(7), 110 Stat. 1247	19-21, 23, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Communications Decency Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 230.....	2
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016).....	1, 3-8, 10-13, 18-19, 22-26, 28-29
§ 2(a)(4), 130 Stat. 852.....	7
§ 2(a)(5), 130 Stat. 852.....	4, 7-8
§ 2(a)(6), 130 Stat. 852.....	7, 11, 28
§ 2(a)(7), 130 Stat. 852.....	11, 28
§ 2(b), 130 Stat. 853.....	4, 7, 11, 28
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. 116-94 (2019).....	1, 19
Pub. L. No. 110-325 (2009).....	29
 COURT FILINGS	
Oral Arg. Tr., Nos. 08-1498, 09-89, <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> (Feb. 23, 2010).....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
136 Cong. Rec. S7592 (daily ed. Apr. 19, 1990).....	16, 19
136 Cong. Rec. S7593–94 (daily ed. Apr. 19, 1990).....	16
136 Cong. Rec. at S14283-84 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 1990).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
137 Cong. Rec. S8143 (daily ed. Apr. 16, 1991).....	17, 19
138 Cong. Rec. S33629 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1992).....	18
160 Cong. Rec. S6657-01, S6659 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 102-105 (1992).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018).....	22
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992).....	5, 18-19
Veto Message from the President-S.2040 (Sept. 23, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2016/09/23/veto-message-president-s2040	8
